

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**IN RE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS**

Misc. Action No. _____

Related to:
No. 17-cr-232 (EGS)

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE
APPLICATION OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS FOR THE PUBLIC DOCKETING OF COURT RECORDS IN CRIMINAL
MATTER NO. 17-cr-232 (EGS)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Priestap FD-302 is a judicial record presumptively open to the public..... 5

 II. The strong presumption of public access to the Priestap FD-302 is not overcome..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Dep’t of Corrections v. Advance Local Media, LLC</i> , 918 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2019)...	7
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	11
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir.1996)	9
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Orders</i> , 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5
<i>In re New York Times Co.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Greater Se. Cmty. Hosp. Corp.</i> , 951 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	9
<i>MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	9
<i>Smith v. U.S. District Court</i> , 956 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007)	7

Other Authorities

Adam Goldman and Katie Benner, <i>Ex-F.B.I. Official is Said to Undercut Justice Department Effort to Drop Flynn Case</i> , N.Y. Times (May 13, 2020).....	1, 5, 6, 11
Anna Salvatore and Benjamin Wittes, <i>Oral Argument Summary: U.S. v. Flynn</i> (Sept. 29, 2020).....	8
<i>Behind the Justice Department’s Split Over the Flynn Dismissal</i> , CNN (May 15, 2020)	11
Bryan Bender, <i>Trump Names Mike Flynn National Security Adviser</i> , Politico (Nov. 17, 2016)...	1
Carol E. Lee and Paul Sonne, <i>U.S. Sanctions Russia Over Election Hacking; Moscow Threatens to Retaliate</i> , W.S.J. (Dec. 29, 2016)	2
Catherine Herridge, <i>Attorney General William Barr on Michael Flynn, Obamacare and Coronavirus Restrictions – Transcript</i> , CBS News (May 12, 2020).....	4
David Ignatius, <i>Why Did Obama Dawdle on Russia’s Hacking?</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 12, 2017)	2
Josh Gerstein et al., <i>Documents Show FBI Debated How to Handle Investigation of Michael Flynn</i> , Politico (Apr. 29, 2020).....	4
Mikhaila Fogel, <i>Director of National Intelligence Declassifies Flynn-Kislyak Transcripts</i> , Lawfare (May 29, 2020)	2, 11
Miles Parks et al., <i>The James Comey Saga, In Timeline Form</i> , Nat’l Pub. Radio (last visited Sept. 28, 2020)	3
Steven Nelson and Ebony Bowden, <i>Trump Calls Michael Flynn Prosecution ‘Treason’ Done by ‘Human Scum’</i> , N.Y. Post (May 7, 2020).....	10
Tierney Sneed and Josh Kevensky, <i>Sorry Mike Flynn, Judge Not Ready to Dismiss Your Case</i> , Talking Points Memo (Sept. 29, 2020).....	9
